## 0.00 7014

# —СН **\$**40.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	09/26/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VPI Acquisition Corp.
Street Address:	842 S. Shady Avenue
City:	Corry
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16407

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7014225

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0011046-301549

Michael L. Dever

**Total Attachments: 2** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=pnc-vpi release of security interest#page1.tif source=pnc-vpi release of security interest#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021590 FRAME: 0855

500660552

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST made and entered into this day of September, 2008, by PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent for the Lenders as defined in the Security Agreement identified below (the "Agent") in favor of VPI Acquisition Corp., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Pledgor")

WHEREAS, Agent and Pledgor are parties to a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of August 4, 2006 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2006 at Reel 018075, Frame 0171 (Patents) under which Pledgor granted Agent a security interest in certain Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release and terminate the Security Agreement as to the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases to Pledgor all interest which Agent possesses or is otherwise entitled to in the trademarks listed on the attached schedule hereto by virtue of such Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent for the Lenders, has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent

Ву:	Cmo	2	Moore	
Name:	ERIC	<b>L</b> .	MOORE	
Title: _	٧. ۴,			

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

On this Loth day of September, 2008, before me, a notary public, personally appeared Eric L: Moor L , who acknowledged himself/herself to be Vice fresident of PNC Bank, National Association and that he/she, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of PNC Bank, National Association by himself/herself as such officer of PNC Bank, National Association as the free act and deed of said PNC Bank, National Association and as his/her free act and deed individually and as such officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal

Notary Public

My commission expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Lisa A. Liscio, Notary Public City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2010

Member. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

### SCHEDULE A

## 1. Trademark. Rights

## **Trademark Applications**

Trademark	Owner	Ser. No.	Filing Date
VI-LOK	VPI Acquisition Corp	78/797,996	01/24/2006

## 2. Patent Rights

#### Issued Patents

Invention	Owner	Pat. No.	Issue Date
Snap Connector For The Coupling Of Pipes	VPI Acquisition Corp.	7,014,225	03/21/2006

## 3. Copyrights and Copyright Applications

None.

PATENT REEL: 021590 FRAME: 0857

**RECORDED: 09/29/2008**